

	L.D. 1055
2	DATE: April 11, 1997 (Filing No. S- 106)
4	
6	BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
8	Reported by: Machinnon
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
12	STATE OF MAINE
14	SENATE 118TH LEGISLATURE
16	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to S.P. 315, L.D. 1055, "Resolve,
20	Directing the Office of Tourism and Community Development and the Maine Tourism Commission to Include Lewiston as Part of Southern
22	or South-central Maine"
24	Amend the resolve by striking out the title and substituting the following:
26	'Resolve, Directing the Office of Tourism and Community
28	Development and the Maine Tourism Commission to Include Lewiston as Part of Southern or South-central Maine and Directing the
30	Maine Turnpike Authority to Change Turnpike Signs to Accurately Reflect Access to the Sunday River Ski Area by Way of Exits 11
32	and 12'
34	Further amend the resolve in section 1 in the last line (page 1, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "State."
36	and inserting in its place the following: 'State; and be it further'
38	Further amend the resolve by inserting after section 1 the
40	following:
42	' Sec. 2. Accurate signs for the Sunday River ski area. Resolved: That, the Maine Turnpike Authority is directed to change signs
44	located on the south portion of the Maine Turnpike to accurately
46	reflect access to the Sunday River ski area by way of turnpike exits 11 and 12.'
48	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:
50	'FISCAL NOTE
52	TISCAL NULL
	Page 1-LR1792(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \bigwedge " to S.P. 315, L.D. 1055

с. С.

2

4

б

8

The Maine Turnpike Authority will incur some minor additional costs to change certain signs. These additional costs will not appreciably affect revenues to be transferred to the Highway Fund from the Maine Turnpike Authority.'

SUMMARY

This amendment replaces the title and adds a section to the original resolve that directs the Maine Turnpike Authority to change signs located on the southern portion of the turnpike to accurately reflect access to the Sunday River ski area by way of turnpike exits 11 and 12. The signs currently indicate turnpike exit 11 as the only gateway to the ski area. The amendment also adds a fiscal note to the resolve.

Page 2-LR1792(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT